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Honorable Sheila G. Moore


Winston County Judge of Probate


Post Office Box 27


Double Springs, Alabama  35553





Probate Judges – Fees - Compensation





Act 2000-108 creates a new population-based compensation plan but excludes officials on the fee system of compensation from the new plan and removes the limitation on income of probate judges who are on the fee system of compensation.





The new fee schedule codified in section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama must be charged by all probate offices, except for Mobile County and Cullman County, including probate offices in which the judge of probate is on the fee system of compensation.





Dear Judge Moore:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does Act 2000-108 require probate judges on the fee system of compensation to increase the recording fees they charge in accordance with the schedule set forth in the act, or are such judges exempt from these changes?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You inquire about the effects of Act 2000-108 (“the Act”) on both the compensation of fee-based probate judges and the schedule of fees charged by such judges.  The preamble to the act states as follows:





	To provide a system for compensating certain local officials based upon categories of the counties determined by county population; to exclude counties in Categories 1 and 3 from the provisions of this act; to allow counties to be exempt from the provisions of this act by the adoption of a resolution prior to October 1, 2000 and to require certain other counties to adopt a resolution before the provisions of this act are applica�ble in those counties; to repeal Section 12-19-90.1 of the Code of Alabama 1975, relating to judges of pro�bate compensated on a fee basis; and to amend Sec�tion 12-19-90, Code of Alabama 1975, providing for certain fees for services in the offices of the judges of probate of the several counties, to increase certain fees except in counties in Category 2 and Cullman County and update the references to certain proceedings and documents.  





2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, 148 (emphasis added).  





	The Act accomplishes three things relevant to your question.  First, Sec�tion 1 creates a new system for determining the annual compensation of various local officials based upon the population of the county.  Section 1 states as fol�lows:





	Section 1. (a) For purposes of determining the amount of annual compensation which a county shall pay to a county commissioner, a judge of probate, a sheriff, a tax assessor, a tax collector, a revenue com�missioner, a license commissioner, and an elected assistant tax assessor or collector, the 67 counties of the state shall be placed in categories based on popula�tion according to the most recent federal decennial cen�sus.





	The population categories of counties are as follows:





			Category 1.  Population in excess of 450,000.


			


			Category 2.  Population from 350,001 to 449,999.





			Category 3.  Population from 200,001 to 350,000.





			Category 4.  Population from 50,001 to 200,000.





			Category 5.  Population from 19,000 to 50,000.





			Category 6.  Population of less than 19,000.





2000 Ala. Acts  No. 2000-108, 148-49.  





	Section 7, however, excludes certain local officials from this new com�pensation plan, stating that “[t]his act shall not be applicable to local officials whose salaries, prior to the passage of this act, are tied to the salaries of any state elected officials nor shall this act apply to local officials on a fee system of compensation, except as provided in Section 8.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, 152 (emphasis added).  The effect of Section 7 is that the new population-based compensation system does not apply to local officials who are on a fee system of compensation, except as provided in Section 8.  





	Section 8 of the Act states that “[a]ny judge of probate on the fee system shall not be subject to any cap on income after October 1, 2000.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, 153.  Probate judges who are on the fee system of com�pensation are, therefore, no longer subject to the cap on income previously codi�fied at section 12-19-90.1 of the Code.  The effect of these two provisions is that probate judges on the fee basis of compensation remain on the fee basis, and the cap on income that existed pursuant to section 12-19-90.1 is no longer effective.





	  The next relevant change is that Act 2000-108 amends section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama, providing a new schedule of fees to be used in the offices of the judges of probate.  Section 9(a) states that “[t]he following fees for service provided by the probate offices shall be charged and paid into the county treasury or to the judge of probate as may be authorized or required by law. . . .”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, 153 (emphasis added).  Section 10, however, states that “[t]he increases provided in Section 9 above shall not apply to counties in Category 2 or to Cullman County on the effective date of this act.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, 156.  Section 1, quoted above, defines a Category 2 county as one with a population from 350,001 to 449,999.  2000 Ala. Acts  No. 2000-108, 148-49.  According to the most recent U.S. Census data, Mobile County has a population of 399,843, making Mobile County the only Alabama county with a population estimate between 350,001 and 449,999.  U.S. Census Bureau Intercensal Population Estimates by County, April 1, 1990, to April 1, 2000:  http://www.census.gov/popest/archives/2000s/vintage_2001/CO-EST2001-12/CO-EST2001-12-01.html.  As a result, the increases to the fees charged by probate offices set forth in Section 9 do not apply in Mobile County and Cullman County.





	Because Act 2000-108 states that the new fee schedule for probate office services shall be charged, and Category 2 counties and Cullman County are the only counties excluded from this requirement, it is the opinion of this Office that the new fee schedule codified in section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama applies to all other probate offices, including probate offices in which the judge of probate is on the fee-based compensation system.








CONCLUSION





	Act 2000-108 creates a new population-based compensation plan but excludes officials on the fee system of compensation from the new plan and removes the limitation on income of probate judges who are on the fee system of compensation.  The new fee schedule codified in section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama must be charged by all probate offices except for Mobile County and Cullman County, including probate offices in which the judge of probate is on the fee system of compensation.  


 


	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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